7 layers AG, Borsigstrasse 11
40880 Ratingen, Germany
Phone: +49 (0) 2102 749 0
Fax:     +49 (0) 2102 749 350
Aufsichtsratsvorsitzende
Chairman of the Supervisory Board:
Michael Abels

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under  GSM Module MC75
Type Designation: Siemens Cellular Engine MC75
Kind of Device:
(optional)
GSM 850/900/1800/1900
Voltage Type: DC
Nominal Voltage: 4,5 V
Maximum Voltage: 4,5 V
Minimum Voltage: 3,2 V
General product description:
GSM module for mobile phones which is able to operate in the bands 850, 900,
1800 and 1900.
The manufacturer declared that nominal voltage is equal to high voltage.
In GSM 850 mode the card operates in channel blocks A and B from 824,2 MHz
(lowest channel = 128)  to 848,8 MHz (highest channel = 251).
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
antenna connector
enclosure + antenna
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2
Testreport Reference: 4_Siem_0504_GSM_FCCc Page 7 of 42
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status Date of
Receipt
EUT A
(Code:
01400z02)
GSM Module MC75 IMEI:
0049990034
71868
B2.3 Revision
00.144
2005-01-03
EUT A is connected to the development board. The SMA antenna connector is provided by the
development board. For radiated tests an external will be used aditionally.
EUT B
(Code:
014001aa)
Develop-
ment Board
DSB75 DSB75_B1_
0089
B1 – 2004-12-20
EUT C
(Code:
014002aa)
Develop-
ment Board
DSB75 DSB75_B1_
0077
B1 – 2004-12-20
NOTE: The short description  is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in
this test report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment
which is used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control